

Nos. 19-1256 & 20-1011

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PCC STRUCTURALS, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE
WORKERS, LOCAL LODGE 63**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT
OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

GREG P. LAURO
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-2965

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK

Deputy General Counsel

RUTH E. BURDICK

Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT

Assistant General Counsel

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PCC STRUCTURALS, INC.)	
)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Nos. 19-1256 & 20-1011
)	
v.)	
)	Board Case No.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	19-CA-207792
)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	
)	
and)	
)	
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS, LOCAL LODGE 63)	
)	
Intervenor)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of the issue	3
Relevant statutory and regulatory provisions	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Statement of facts	4
A. PCC’s operations	4
B. Unit welders have distinct job functions and qualifications from excluded employees.....	6
C. Unit welders have some interchange among themselves and little contact or interchange with excluded employees.....	8
D. Unit welders have higher wages than most excluded employees, and other distinct terms and conditions of employment	11
II. The representation proceedings	13
III. The unfair-labor-practice proceedings.....	14
IV. The Board’s Conclusions and Order	15
Summary of argument.....	16
Standard of review	19
Argument.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
Because the Board acted within its discretion in finding the welders unit appropriate, PCC’s admitted refusal to recognize, bargain with, and provide information to the Union violates Sections 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act	21
A. The Board may approve a bargaining unit based solely on traditional community-of-interest factors or considering additional craft-unit factors	21
B. The unit welders’ interests are sufficiently distinct from those of excluded employees to constitute an appropriate unit	26
1. Unit welders share a community of interest	26
2. Unit welders’ interests are distinct from those of excluded employees.....	30
C. The Board’s decision is consistent with its clarification in <i>The Boeing Company</i> of the standard articulated in <i>PCC I</i>	39
D. The welders’ unit is appropriate as a craft unit	44
1. The welders have the specialized skills, functions, training, experience, and distinct interests of craft employees.....	44
2. The Board’s craft-unit finding did not violate due process	52
E. The Board provided a reasoned analysis capable of Court review	58
Conclusion	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Headings	Page(s)
<i>A.C. Pavement Striping Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 206 (1989).....	42
<i>Aerojet Gen. Corp.</i> , 129 NLRB 1492 (1961).....	46
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	22, 43
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 170 NLRB 46 (1968).....	46, 48, 50
<i>Arrowhead Prods.</i> , 120 NLRB 675 (1958).....	46
<i>Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Avon Prods.</i> , 250 NLRB 1479 (1980).....	42
<i>Beverly Enters.-Mass., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20, 21
<i>Blue Man Vegas LLC v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	20, 23, 24, 25, 37, 39
<i>Boeing Company</i> , 337 NLRB 152 (2001).....	42, 43
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>Bruce Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	57, 58
* <i>Burns & Roe Servs. Corp.</i> , 313 NLRB 1307 (1994).....	24, 25, 44, 45, 47, 48
<i>Casino Ready Mix, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 321 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	52, 53, 56
<i>Chromalloy Photographic</i> , 234 NLRB 1046 (1978).....	42
<i>Constellation Brands, U.S. Operations, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 842 F.3d 784 (2d Cir. 2016).....	23
* <i>Country Ford Trucks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 229 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19, 20, 25
<i>Courier Dispatch Grp.</i> , 311 NLRB 728 (1993).....	35
<i>Data Sys Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 938 F.2d 570 (5th Cir. 1991).....	35, 43
<i>Dodge of Naperville, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22, 43
<i>E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 192 NLRB 1019 (1971).....	50
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	3

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>Harrah's Club,</i> 187 NLRB 810 (1971)	42
<i>Hilton Hotel Corp.,</i> 287 NLRB 359 (1987)	35, 36
<i>Home Depot USA,</i> 331 NLRB 1289 (2000)	27, 32, 37
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co.,</i> 117 NLRB 98 (1957)	43, 46, 48, 49
<i>Inverrary Country Club, Inc.,</i> 251 NLRB 1143 (1980)	35
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers East, LLC v. NLRB,</i> 727 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Lockheed Aircraft Corp.,</i> 121 NLRB 1541 (1958)	46
<i>Mallinckrodt Chem. Works,</i> 162 NLRB 387 (1966)	46, 51, 52
<i>*MGM Mirage d/b/a The Mirage Casino-Hotel,</i> 338 NLRB 529 (2002)	24, 25, 44, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,</i> 339 U.S 306 (1950)	52
<i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co.,</i> 385 U.S. 432 (1967)	20

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Action Auto., Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 490 (1985).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Contemporary Cars, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 2012)	31, 37, 50, 60
<i>NLRB v. Ingredion Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	53, 57
<i>North American Aviation, Inc.</i> , 162 NLRB 1267 (1967).....	51, 53
<i>Packard Motor Car Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 U.S. 485 (1947).....	19
* <i>PCC Structural, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 160, 2017 WL 6507219 (2017).....	4, 13, 16-18, 22-24, 30-31, 36, 39-40, 43-44, 53-55, 59
<i>Publix Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 1023 (2004).....	42, 43
<i>Rhino Northwest, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 867 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	24, 26, 31, 32, 35, 39
<i>S. Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Seaboard Marine</i> , 327 NLRB 556 (1999).....	30, 42
<i>Specialty Healthcare & Rehab. Ctr. of Mobile</i> , 357 NLRB 934 (2011).....	13

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>Texas Color Printers, Inc.</i> , 210 NLRB 30 (1974).....	42
<i>The Boeing Co.</i> , 2019 WL 4297642, 368 NLRB No. 67 (2019).....	22, 23, 24, 37, 39
<i>United Operations, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 123 (2002).....	23, 26, 28, 29, 35, 36, 43
* <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	20
<i>Western Lodging</i> , 287 NLRB 1291 (1988).....	31

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 14, 15, 20, 21
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 14, 15, 20, 21
Section 9(a) (29 U.S.C. § 159(a))	21
Section 9(b) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)).....	16, 22, 25, 55
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	2
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 20
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
